MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

PUBLIC LAWS, 1981

CHAP. 111

- A. With fraudulent intent, permits another, not entitled thereto, to use or have possession of a certificate of title or a certificate of salvage;
- B. Willfully fails to mail or deliver a certificate of title, certificate of salvage or application thereof to the Secretary of State within 10 days after the time required by this chapter;
- C. Willfully fails to deliver to his transferee a certificate of title or certificate of salvage within 10 days after the time required by this chapter; or
- D. Willfully violates any provision of this chapter, except as provided in section 2442.
- Sec. 41. 29 MRSA § 2444, sub-§ 3, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 586, § 1, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

An operator of a place of business for garaging, repairing, parking or storing vehicles for the public, in which a vehicle remains unclaimed for a period of 6 months, may comply with section 895-A.

- **Sec. 42. 29 MRSA § 2444, sub-§ 4**, as amended by PL 1977, c. 694, § 533, is further amended to read:
- 4. Suspension. The Secretary of State may suspend, pursuant to chapter 17, the certificate of registration of a vehicle whose theft or conversion is reported to him pursuant to this section; until the Secretary of State learns of its recovery or that the report of its theft or conversion was erroneous, he shall not issue a certificate of title or certificate of salvage for the vehicle.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 111

H. P. 244 — L. D. 278

AN ACT to Increase the Amount of Expenses Which May be Reimbursed to Members of the Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Advisory Council.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- 12 MRSA § 7033, sub-§ 3, as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 543, § 2, is amended to read:
- 3. Expenses. The members of the advisory council shall receive \$25 per day for their services and the council shall be allowed actual expenses incurred not to exceed \$2.500 for each fiscal year.